BIDDER SUMMARY SHEET ITB 21-049 Public Works HVAC Improvement Project

Business Name: _	Mechanical Inc DBA Helm Mechanical
Street Address:	900 Oakmont Ln, Suite 200
City, State, Zip:	Westmont, IL 60559
Contact Name:	Dave Schramm
Title: Vice Pre	sident
Phone: <u>630-89</u> 1	-3400 Fax: <u>630-891-3401</u>
E-Mail address:	hdunn@helmgroup.com
grand total e	Price Proposal NID PRICE \$ 164,000.00

AUTHORIZATION & SIGNATURE

Name of ,	Authorized Signee:	Dave Schramm		
Signature	of Authorized Signee:	Det	ngalan dagang pangang kalang kalan Sebelah dagang sebelah kalang kalan	
Title:	Vice President		Date:	09/01/2021



Bidders shall complete this Certificate of Compliance. Failure to comply with all submission requirements may result in a determination that the Bidder is not responsible.

The undersigned	Dave Schramm		,
	(Enter i	Name of Person Making Certification)	
as	Vice President		
	(Enter)	Title of Person Making Certification)	
and on behalf of _	Mechanical Inc DBA Helm	Mechanical	,
	(Enter I	Name of Business Organization)	
certifies that Bidder	is:		
1) <u>A BUSINESS OF</u>	RGANIZATION: Yes [X] No	[]	
Federal Employ	er I.D. #: <u>36-3677191</u>		
	(or Social Security	# if a sole proprietor or individual)	
The form of bus	iness organization of the Bidd	er is (<i>check one</i>):	
Sole Proprie Independer Partnership LLC	etor at Contractor <i>(Individual)</i>		
X Corporation	(State of Incorporation)	01/02/1990 (Date of Incorporation)	

2) AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN ILLINOIS: Yes [X] No []

The Bidder is authorized to do business in the State of Illinois.

3) ELIGIBILE TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS: Yes [X] No []

The Bidder is eligible to enter into public contracts, and is not barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3, or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of "bid-rigging" or "bid-rotating" of any state or of the United States.

4) <u>SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY COMPLIANT</u>: Yes [X] No []

Please be advised that Public Act 87-1257, effective July 1, 1993, 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) has been amended to provide that every party to a public contract must have a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) (4) and includes, at

a minimum, the following information:

(I) the illegality of sexual harassment; (II) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (III) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (IV) the vendor's internal complaint process including penalties; (V) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department of Human Rights (the "Department") and the Human Rights Commission (the "Commission"); (VI) directions on how to contact the Department and Commission; and (VII) protection against retaliation as provided by Section 6-101 of the Act. (Illinois Human Rights Act). (emphasis added). Pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/1-103 (M) (2002), a "public contract" includes "...every contract to which the State, any of its political subdivisions or any municipal corporation is a party."

5) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANT: Yes [X] No []

During the performance of this Project, Bidder agrees to comply with the "Illinois Human Rights Act", 775 ILCS Title 5 and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq.

The Bidder shall:

(I) not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (II) examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization; (III) ensure all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (IV) send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Vendor's obligations under the Illinois Human Rights

Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contract; (V) submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; (VI) permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; and (VII) include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor.

In the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Bidder will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the Bidder will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. Subcontract" means any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the Bidder and any person under which any portion of the Bidder's obligations under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Bidder or other organization and its customers.

In the event of the Bidder's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights the Bidder may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or regulation.

6) <u>PREVAILING WAGE COMPLIANCE</u>: Yes [X] No []

In the manner and to the extent required by law, this bid is subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and to all laws governing the payment of wages to laborers, workers and mechanics of a Bidder or any subcontractor of a Bidder bound to this agreement who is performing services covered by this contract. If awarded the Contract, per 820 ILCS 130 et seq. as amended, Bidder shall pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages, the generally prevailing rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and overtime work, and the prevailing hourly rate for welfare and other benefits as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor or the Village and as set forth in the schedule of prevailing wages for this contract to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work under this contract (available at https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/Rates.aspx).

The undersigned Bidder further stipulates and certifies that it has maintained a satisfactory record of Prevailing Wage Act compliance with no significant Prevailing Wage Act violations for the past three (3) years.

Certified Payroll. The Illinois Prevailing Wage Act requires any contractor and each subcontractor who participates in public works to file with the Illinois Department of Labor (IDOL) certified payroll for those calendar months during which work on a public works project has occurred. The Act requires certified payroll to be filed with IDOL no later than the 15th day of each calendar month for the immediately preceding month through the Illinois Prevailing Wage Portal-an electronic database IDOL has established for collecting and may retaining certified payroll. The Portal be accessed using this link: https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/certifiedtranscriptofpayroll.aspx. The Village reserves the right to withhold payment due to Contractor until Contractor and its subcontractors display compliance with this provision of the Act.

7) PARTICIPATION IN APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM: Yes [X] No []

Bidder participates in apprenticeship and training programs applicable to the work to be performed on the project, which are approved by and registered with the United States Department of Labor's Office of Apprenticeship.

Name of A&T Program: National Apprenticeship Program

Brief Description of Program:_	Local 597
	Local 73
	9-99-99-99-99-99-99-99-99-99-99-99-99-9
annan an a	
an managang kana kana kana kana kana kana ka	

8) TAX COMPLIANT: Yes [X] No []

Bidder is current in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is not: (a) it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate Revenue Act; or (b) it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

AUTHORIZATION & SIGNATURE:

I certify that I am authorized to execute this Certificate of Compliance on behalf of the Bidder set forth on the Bidder Summary Sheet, that I have personal knowledge of all the information set forth herein and that all statements, representations, that the bid is genuine and not collusive, and information provided in or with this Certificate are true and accurate.

The undersigned, having become familiar with the Project specified in this bid, proposes to provide and furnish all of the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment and all utility and transportation services necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all of the work required for the Project.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

Signature of Authorized Officer

Dave Schramm Name of Authorized Officer

Vice President

<u>09/01/2021</u> Date

REFERENCES

Provide three (3) references for which your organization has performed similar work.

Bidder's Name:	SEE ATTACHED
	(Enter Name of Business Organization)
1. ORGANIZATION ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER CONTACT PERSON YEAR OF PROJECT	
2. ORGANIZATION	
ADDRESS	
PHONE NUMBER	
CONTACT PERSON	
YEAR OF PROJECT	
3. ORGANIZATION	
ADDRESS	
PHONE NUMBER	
CONTACT PERSON	
YEAR OF PROJECT	

ITB 21-049

6

EDCV UPAITH DUPBODE AL		H OOL	CONTR	CONTRACT AMOUNT	OWNER/GC/CM	ARCHITECT	JOB DESCRIPTION	Bonda
MOERCY HEALTH RIVERSIDE CAMPUS ROCKFORD, IL 2017-2019 PM: KYLE DEWALL	MPUS	2179	ŝ	60,000,000.00	M.A. MORTENSON 25 NW PAOINT BLVD 100 ELK GRÜVE VILLAGE IL 60007 JOE KRUEGER 847-472-8131	AECOM COLUMBUS OH CASEY OLDHAM 614-464-4500	HVAC & PLUMBING	NO
ADVOCATE GOOD SHEPHERD HOSPITAL BED TOWER BARRINGTON, IL 2014-6/1/17 PM: KYLE DEWALL PM: KYLE DEWALL	HOSPITAL BED TOWER	2010	Ś	30,000,000.00	M.A. MORTENSON 25 NW PACINT BLVD 100 ELK GROVE VILLAGE IL 60007 TOM SIMON 847-472-8165 Iom.sinten@mortenson.com	HOK ARCHITECTS 60 EST VAN BUREN STREET CHICAGO IL 60605 312-782-1000	HVAC	Yes
NW UNIVERSITY KELLOGG SCHOOL OF MGMT CHICAGO, IL 2014-10/26/16 PM: TED MORA	OOL OF MGMT	2069	Ś	43,000,000.00	POWER CONSTRUCT ON 2360 PALMER DRIVE SCHAUMBURG IL 60173 CHRIS ERICKSON 847-214-6758 Cerickson@bocc.net	KPMB ARCHITECTS 322 KING STREET WEST TORONTO ONTARIO 416-977-5104	HVAC & PLUMBING	Zo
HINES VA HOSPITAL HINES, IL 2016-2019 PM - TED MORA		2175	\$	12,650,000.00	WALSH CONSTRUCTION 929 W ADAMS STREET CHICAGD IL ERYAN IMERRILL 312-563-5400	HGA ARCHITECTS 414-278-8200	HVAC & PLUMBING	Yes
OSF BED TOWER ROCKFORD, IL 2016-12/27/17 PM: MIKE WILLIAMS		2153	ŝ	13,500,000.00	RINGLAND JOHNSON CHERRY VALLEY, IL BRENT JOHNSON 815-332-8620 <u>biohnsch@ringland.com</u>	HKS INC CHICAGO IL 312-346-5899	HVAC & PLUMBING	Yes
NMH KISHWAUKEE HEALTH & FITNESS DEKALB, IL 2017-2018 PM: BILL HOFFMAN	FITNESS	2171	Ś	3,200,000.00	POWER CONSTRUCTION CHICAGO IL AARON IMOE 312-596-6960	PLUNKETT RAYSICH ARCHITECTS MILWAUKEE WI 414-359-3060	HVAC	No
NW LAKE FOREST HOSPITAL LAKE FOREST, IL 2015-6/14/17 PM: RYAN BLACKMAN		2087	S	15,200,000.00	TURNER CONSTRUCTION PETE WOESTE 312-327-2784 pawoes;er@lcco.com	GENSLER CHICAGO IL 312-456-0123	HVAC	No
CSL BEHRING B33/34 BRADLEY IL 2015-2017 PM: SHANE FLYNN		2114	ŝ	27,000,000.00	CSL BEHRING FL STEVE WROBLEWSKI 815-935-3153 <u>Steve wroblewski@cslbehring.com</u>	FLUOR	PIPE	No
MCCORMICK PLACE CUP CHICAGO IL 2016-7/31/18 2016-7/31/18 PM: KEVIN CURRENT		2138	Ś	10,500,000.00	CLARK/BULLEY JV Archie Gallup 617-548-0298	AFFILIATED ENGINEERS INC CHICAGO IL 312-977-2800	нуас	YES
MICCORMICK EVENT CENTER CHICAGO IL 2015-2017 PM: TONY DIVITO		2116	ŝ	3,360,000.00	CLARK/BULLEY JV MIKE MCOORE 312-258-5459	MOODY NOLAN ARCHITECTS CHICAGO IL 312-929-2516	PLUMBING	Yes

Helm Mechanical/Helm Service 2279 US 20 East Freeport IL 61032 Ph: 815-235-1955 Fax: 815-235-1940

Helm

-
9
3

SCHOOL PROJECTS

Helm Mechanical 2279 US 20 East Freeport IL 61032 Ph: 815-235-1955 Fax: 815-235-1940

DIXON HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATION DIXON IL COMPLETE 2019	FLINN MIDDLE SCHOOL ROCKFORD, IL COMPLETE 2018	NEW TRIER WINNETKA & NORTHFIELD CAMPUS WINNETKA & NORTHFIELD IL COMPLETE 2017	NEW TRIER HIGH SCHOOL MECHANICAL RENOV WINNETKA COMPLETE 2017	NEW HINSDALE MIDDLE SCHOOL HINSDALE, IL 2017-2018	ROCK VALLEY COLLEGE HEALTH & SCIENCE ROCKFORD, IL COMPLETE 2017
2227	2232	2136	2190	2203	2131
\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	Ś
4,500,000.00	1,600,000.00	2,000,000.00	2,650,000.00	3,604,500.00	6,500,000.00
Dixon CUSD #170 1335 Franklin Grove Road Dixon IL 61021	ROCKFORD CUSD #205 501 7TH STREET ROCKFORD IL 61104 815-966-3000	NEW TRIER CUSD #203 385 WINNETKA AVENUE WINNETKA IL 847-446-7000 STEVE LINK	NEW TRIER CUSD #203 385 WINNETKA AVENUE WINNETKA IL 847-446-7000 STEVE LINK	BULLEY & ANDREWS 1755 W ARMITAGE AVENUE CHICAGO IL 60622 JOE MURRAY 312-507-9138	JP CULLEN & SONS 330 EAST DELAVAN DRIVE JANESVILLE WI 53546 NEAL DAY 608-754-6601
Green Associates 111 Deer Lake Road Davenport IA 528071 847-317-0852 George Reiche	LARSON & DARBY 4949 HARRISON AVENUE ROCKFORD IL 61108 815-633-1773 RAED SALEM <u>rsalem@larsondarby.com</u>	CASHMAN STAHLER GROUP 1910 S HIGHLAND AVENUE STE 310 LOMBARD IL 60148 630-889-8800 STEPHAN CASHMAN <u>Scashman@cashmanstahler.com</u>	CASHMAN STAHLER GROUP 1910 S HIGHLAND AVENUE STE 310 LOMBARD IL 60148 630-889-8800 STEPHAN CASHMAN <u>scashman@cashmanstahler.com</u>	CORDOGAN CLARK & ASSOCIATES 960 RIDGEWAY AVENUE AURORA IL 60506	BLDD ARCHITECTS 833 WEST JACKSON STREET CHICAGO IL 60607
HVAC & PLBG	HVAC	HVAC	нуас	HVAC	HVAC



WORKERS' COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY

Full Statutory Limits - Employers Liability \$500,000 – Each Accident \$500,000 – Each Employee \$500,000 - Policy Limit Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (ISO Form CA 0001)

\$1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit Per Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage

GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis) (ISO Form CG 0001)

\$1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit Per Occurrence **Bodily Injury & Property Damage** \$2,000,000 - General Aggregate Limit \$1,000,000 – Personal & Advertising Injury \$2,000,000 – Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Additional Insured Endorsements: ISO CG 20 10 or CG 20 26 and CG 20 01 Primary & Non-Contributory Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

\$1,000,000 Limit - Claims Made Form, Indicate Retroactive Date Deductible not-to-exceed \$50,000 without prior written approval

UMBRELLA LIABILITY (Follow Form Policy)

\$2,000,000 - Each Occurrence \$2,000,000 - Agaregate EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability, Automobile Liability, Employers' Liability

✓ UMBRELLA/EXCESS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY

\$1,000,000 Limit - Claims Made Form, Indicate Retroactive Date Deductible not-to-exceed \$50,000 without prior written approval

Completed Property Full Replacement Cost Limits -Structures under construction

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPAIRMENT/POLLUTION LIABILITY

\$1,000,000 Limit for bodily injury, property damage and remediation costs resulting from a pollution incident at, on or mitigating beyond the job site

\$1,000,000 Limit per Data Breach for liability, notification, response, credit monitoring service costs, and software/property damage

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Consultant, excluding Professional Liability, shall be specifically endorsed to identify "The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, officials, employees, volunteers and agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured." The required Additional Insured coverage shall be provided on the Insurance Service Office (ISO) CG 20 10 or CG 20 26 endorsements or an endorsement at least as broad as the above noted endorsements as determined by the Village of Orland Park. Any Village of Orland Park insurance coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or contingent basis as confirmed by the required (ISO) CG 20 01 Additional Insured Primary & Non-Contributory Endorsement. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds in regard to General Liability and Workers' Compensation coverage. The certificate of insurance shall also state this information on its face. Any insurance company providing coverage must hold an A-, VII rating according to Best's Key Rating Guide. Each insurance policy required shall have the Village of Orland Park expressly endorsed onto the policy as a Cancellation Notice Recipient. Should any of the policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, notice will be delivered in accordance with the policy provisions. Permitting the contractor, or any subcontractor, to proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing certificate and endorsements shall not be a waiver of the contractor's obligation to provide all the above insurance.

Consultant agrees that prior to any commencement of work to furnish evidence of Insurance coverage providing for at minimum the coverages, endorsements and limits described above directly to the Village of Orland Park, Nicole Merced, Purchasing Coordinator, 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, IL 60462. Failure to provide this evidence in the time frame specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the termination of the Village's relationship with the contractor.

ACCEPTED & AGREED THIS DAY OF September	, 20 <mark>21</mark>
D	
Signature	Authorized to execute agreements for:
Dave Schramm, Vice President	lechanical Inc dba Helm Mechanical
Printed Name & Title	Name of Company

Note: Sample Certificate of Insurance and Additional Insured Endorsement attached.

ACORD [®] 0	ERTIF	FICATE OF LIA	BILITY INS	URAN	CE [DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/23/2020
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	TIVELY OI SURANCE AND THE C	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITU ERTIFICATE HOLDER.	EXTEND OR ALT TE A CONTRACT	ER THE CO BETWEEN	OVERAGE AFFORDED THE ISSUING INSUREI	ATE HOLDER. THIS BY THE POLICIES R(S), AUTHORIZED
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjecthis certificate does not confer rights	t to the te	rms and conditions of th	e policy, certain p	olicies mav	NAL INSURED provisio require an endorseme	ns or be endorsed. nt. A statement on
PRODUCER Cottingham & Butler Matt Murray			CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext); 563-58 E-MAIL ADDRESS:	51-70-1949 - 1.44 - 1.15 - 1949 - 1.44 - 1.15	FAX (A/C, No	: 563-583-7339
800 Main St. Dubuque IA 52001				Contractor interview to a state of a second	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
INSURED Mechanical, Inc.	nder anderskappenser en en av ander ge	nn: - the -last-material waveful - waveful to a start of the HELGRO1	INSURER B : The Tra	velers Indem	asualty Company of Ame inity Company of America	25666
dba Helm Mechanical/Helm Service 2279 Yellow Creek Road Freeport IL 61032			INSURER D : Indian H INSURER E :		nd Surety Company nce Company	19038 36940
			INSURER F :			na meno meno meno por sua menore da presidan per al segundo (2004). (2004)
		E NUMBER: 949305031			REVISION NUMBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIREME PERTAIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY CONTRACT	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	OT TO WHICH THIS
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR			POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		1996 - Marine Marine and State (1997) - State (1997) TC
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	10130 1110	VTJ-EXGL-132J2474-20	10/1/2020	10/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 2,000,000 \$ 500,000
	an and a state of the state of		- 1944 1944 1944 1944 1944 1944 1944 1944		MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ \$2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY X PRO: JECT LOC				vije - energene - pr	GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 4,000,000 \$ 4,000,000 \$
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO		VTC2J-CAP-132J2486-20	10/1/2020	10/1/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$2,000,000 \$
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ 8 \$
A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		CUP-9N817526-20-25	10/1/2020	10/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000 \$ 5,000,000
DED X RETENTIONS 10,000			į			\$
A WORKERS COMPENSATION B AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY C ANYPROPRIETOR PARTNER'EXECUTIVE OFFICERMENDER EXCLUDED?	N/A	VTWXJ-UB-1C030050-20 UB-2N39664A-20-25-V UB-1R602364-20-25-V	10/1/2020 10/1/2020 10/1/2020	10/1/2021 10/1/2021 10/1/2021	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH)	an and a second s				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
D Pollution D Professional		CEO7421177 CEO7421177	10/1/2020 10/1/2020	10/1/2021 10/1/2021	Per Claim Limit Per Claim Limit	5,000,000 5,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedule	e, may be attached if more	e space is requir	ed)	1
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION		······································	
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOR THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					ANCELLED BEFORE BE DELIVERED IN	
***FOR INFORMATION OF	NL Y ***		AUTHORIZED REPRESEN			
†			© 19	88-2015 AC	ORD CORPORATION.	All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Registration 9Co. Dale States Benarman <u>FEISRUARY 5, 1:</u> REVISION EI80 - 800 II Registered as part of the National Apprenticeship Program in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticeship 366T Tureau of Apprenticeship and Training established by the Secretary of Gabor THE TRADE OF SHEET METAL MORNER SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL #73 CHICAGO, ILLINDIS Certificate of Registration Director, Bureau of Apprentices on Iraining Konw B. Rid Juntonomy Secretary of Labor Smoope

Date Registration No CHE Certificate of Registration of Apprenticeship Program IL017780093 December 31, 1978 Revised: December 19, 2011 United States Department of F Registered as part of the National Apprenticeship System in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticeship Pipe Fitters' Training Fund Local 597 established by the Secretary of Dabor Office of Apprenticeship For the Trade of - Pipe Fitter Mokena, Illinois Julla & Solio Administrator, Office of Apprenticeship VY AVY

AIA[°] Document A310[™] – 2010

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR: Helm Mechanical 2279 Yellow Creek Road Freeport, IL 61032

OWNER: Village of Orland Park 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of Bid (10% of Bid)

PROJECT: Orland Park - Public Works HVAC Improvement

Project No. 21-049

SURETY: Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable,

Project Number, if any-

The Contractor and Suretv are bound to the owner in the amount set forth above- for the payment. of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally., as provided herein. I'c conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents. with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or (2) pays to the Owner the difference., not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void. otherwise to remain in full force with effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid- Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents. and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) day s

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor arid the term owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Proany provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted hereform and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory, bond and not as a common law bond-

Signed and sealed this 30th	day of August, 2021	SEAL /
PALAD	Helm Mechanical	
(Witness)	(Principal)	ce President
	(Title)	an a
and a	Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryla	
(Witness)	(Surety) Judith & hier	Judith L. Zier
	(Title)	Attorney in Fact
		1890

AIA Document A310[™] – 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 07/23/2010 12:30.18 under the terms of AIA Documentis. Or Documents on 2005189008, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion. 08:110 2005189008 , and is not for

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by **Robert D. Murray, Vice President**, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint **David L. TOWNSEND, Judith L. ZIER, Julie A. TRESEMER, Robert W. SNYDER, Joseph J, CLINTON, III, Rebecca NORWOOD, Stephanie AMBORN and Priscilla LUGO, all of Rockford, Illinois, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY of MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.**

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 25th day of November, A.D. 2019.



ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

Baun E Chain.

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 25th day of November, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary** of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



onstance a. Dum

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>, The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President. Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this <u>30th</u> day of <u>August</u>, <u>2021</u>.



Buen Hodges

By: Brian M. Hodges Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF STEPHENSON

Before me, a Notary Public, personally came Judith L. Zier, known to me, and known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland, which executed the attached bond as surety, who deposed and said that his signature and the corporate seal of said Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland were affixed by order and authority of said Company's Board of Directors, and that the execution of the attached bond is the free act and deed of Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland.

Given under my hand and seal this 30th day of August, 2021

Notary Public ()

OFFICIAL SEAL* LAURA J. KOON Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10-25-21